
 
 

31 May 2022 
 
 

Worthing Licensing & Control Committee B 
 

Date: 
 

8 June 2022 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Remote Meeting via Zoom 

 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Sally Smith (Chair), Rosey Whorlow (Vice-
Chairman), Roy Barraclough, Mike Barrett, Russ Cochran, Cathy Glynn-Davies, 
Lionel Harman, Kevin Jenkins, Richard Mulholland, Richard Nowak, Jon Roser, 
Dawn Smith, Samuel Theodoridi, Hazel Thorpe and Andy Whight 

 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and Officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in 

relation to any business on the agenda. Declarations should also be made at any 
stage an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting 
 

2. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from Members of the public in accordance with 

 
Standing Order 11.2 
 
  
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
 

Public Document Pack



3. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for the Review of the Premises Licence 
under Section 51 - Om Food & Wine (also known as Clifton Food & Wine)  
(Pages 3 - 68) 

 
 To consider a report by the Interim Director for Communities, copy attached as 

item 3 
 

 
 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Chris Cadman-Dando  
 Democratic Services Officer  
 01903 221364 
chris.cadman-dando@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Shelley-Ann Flanagan 
Lawyer 
01903 221095 
Shelley-ann.flanagan@adur-
worthing.gov.uk 

 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



Licensing & Control Committee B

08 June 2022

Ward: Central

Licensing Act 2003

Application for the Review of the Premises Licence under Section 51

Om Food & Wine (also known as Clifton Food & Wine)
123 Clifton Road, Worthing

West Sussex
BN11 4DP

Report by the Director for Communities

1. Recommendation

1.1 That the full Licensing & Control Committee “B” considers and determines the
application from:

West Sussex County Council’s Trading Standards Service

for a Review of the premises licence at the above store under section 51 of the
Licensing Act 2003.

2. Reasons for the Hearing

2.1 An application for a Review of premises licence  held by

has been received from Peter Aston, Operations Manager, on behalf of WSCC
Trading Standards. Trading Standards being a Responsible Authority as defined
under the Act.

2.2 Worthing Borough Council is the Licensing Authority that granted the above licence
and it therefore falls to members to determine this application.

3

Agenda Item 3



3. Background

3.1 Premises Licence no.  authorises the sale of alcohol for consumption
off the premises at the store. It has been held by  since October
2018.

3.2 Om Food & Wine is situated in a parade of terraced shops in a mixed commercial &
residential area. The parade consists of various small retail units situated on the west
side of Clifton Road. Opposite residential dwellings.

3.3 The area is densely populated with residential dwellings including flats above most of
the shops.

3.4 Om Food & Wine occupies a ground floor mid terrace unit and has been used as a
newsagents/convenience store both licensed and unlicensed for many years.

3.5 This Review application, made by WSCC Trading Standards, was received on 22
March 2022.

3.6 The current DPS of the venue is . He has been
in post since October 2019. He holds a Personal Licence issued by Worthing
Borough Council.

3.7 A plan & photos of the area are attached. (Appendix A)

3.8 A plan of the premises is attached. (Appendix B)

3.9 The application is for a review of the licence due to representations made that the
licence holder is undermining the licensing objectives. The application is attached.
(Appendix C)

3.10   The current Premises Licence allows:

○ Sale of alcohol between:
■ 08.00hrs and 23:00 hrs Monday - Saturday
■ 10:00 hrs and 22:30 hrs Sunday

○ Hours the premise can open to the public:
■ 06.00hrs and 01:00 hrs (of the following morning) Monday -

Sunday

(Appendix D)

4. The Application

4.1 The Application for Review is attached at Appendix C.

4.2 The application is made on behalf of WSCC Trading Standards, a responsible
authority as defined in Section 13 of the Act.

4



4.3 The applicant has included detailed information in the application supporting their case
that the licence holder is undermining the Licensing Objectives:

● Prevention of Crime & Disorder
● Protection of Children from Harm

Following the failure of a test purchase operation involving the purchase of alcohol by
a 15 year old trading standards volunteer.

4.4      Trading Standards are requesting that members consider the revocation of the
premises licence.

5. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives

5.1 The Licensing Act 2003 and regulations require that the Council, as local licensing
authority, carries out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing
objectives:

● the prevention of crime and disorder;
● public safety;
● the prevention of public nuisance;
● the protection of children from harm.

According to the Home Office Guidance each objective is of equal importance. It is
important to note that there are no other licensing objectives, so that these four
objectives are paramount considerations at all times.

5.2 In carrying out its licensing functions, the licensing authority must also have regard to
Guidance issued by the Home Secretary and its own Statement of Licensing Policy.
Members are advised that the following sections of the Worthing Borough Council’s
Policy may be particularly relevant to consideration of this matter, though of course
the Policy in it
[...]
t customers’ expectations;

● Greater choice for consumers, including tourists, about where, when and how
they spend their leisure time;

● Encouragement of more family friendly premises where younger children can
be free to go with the family;

● Further development within communities of our rich culture of live music,
dancing and theatre, both in rural areas and in our towns and cities;

● Regeneration of areas that need the increased investment and employment
opportunities that a thriving and safe night-time economy can bring.

9.3 When determining this application members need to carefully consider the following:

● The four statutory licensing objectives
● Worthing Borough Council’s ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’
● The ‘Guidance issued under Section 182’ by the Home Secretary
● The application & relevant representations
● The testimony and any relevant information supplied by the licence holders.

8



9.4 These are the only matters to be addressed by the authority when considering this
review application. The statutory licensing objectives are the only grounds on which
representations can be made, and the only grounds on which an authority will be able
to refuse an application, suspend or revoke a licence or impose conditions.

9.5 When considering an application for a review, pursuant to s51 of the Act, the
following options are available to the Committee to ensure promotion of the Licensing
Objectives:

● To take no action.
● Modify the conditions of the premises licence (which includes adding new

conditions or any alteration or omission of an existing condition).
● Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence.
● Remove the designated premises supervisor because they consider the

problems are the result of poor management.
● Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months.
● Revoke the licence.

The committee could also issue an informal warning to the licence holder and/or
recommend improvement within a particular period of time.

9.6 In determining an application for a review the following sections of the Home
Secretary’s Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Amended
– April 2018) should be taken into account:

11.17 The licensing authority may decide that the review does not require it to take
any further steps appropriate to promoting the licensing objectives. In addition,
there is nothing to prevent a licensing authority issuing an informal warning to
the licence holder and/or to recommend improvement within a particular
period of time. It is expected that licensing authorities will regard such informal
warnings as an important mechanism for ensuring that the licensing objectives
are effectively promoted and that warnings should be issued in writing to the
licence holder.

11.20 In deciding which of these powers to invoke (see section 9.5 of this report), it is
expected that licensing authorities should so far as possible seek to establish
the cause or causes of the concerns which the representations identify. The
remedial action taken should generally be directed at these causes and
should always be no more than a necessary and proportionate response.

11.21 For example, licensing authorities should be alive to the possibility that the
removal and replacement of the designated premises supervisor may be
sufficient to remedy a problem where the cause of the identified problem
directly relates to poor management decisions made by that individual.

11.22 Equally, it may emerge that poor management is a direct reflection of poor
company practice or policy and the mere removal of the designated premises
supervisor may be an inadequate response to the problems presented.
Indeed, where subsequent review hearings are generated by representations,

9



it should be rare merely to remove a succession of designated premises
supervisors as this would be a clear indication of deeper problems which
impact upon the licensing objectives.

11.23 Licensing authorities should al
[...]
 representations giving rise to a review of a premises licence need be
delayed pending the outcome of any criminal proceedings. Some reviews will
arise after the conviction in the criminal courts of certain individuals, but not
all. In any case, it is for the licensing authority to determine whether the
problems associated with the alleged crimes are taking place on the premises
and affecting the promotion of the licensing objectives. Where a review follows
a conviction, it would also not be for the licensing authority to attempt to go
beyond any finding by the courts, which should be treated as a matter of
undisputed evidence before them.

11.26  Where the licensing authority is conducting a review on the grounds that the
premises have been used for criminal purposes, its role is solely to determine
what steps should be taken in connection with the premises licence, for the

10



promotion of the crime prevention objective. It is important to recognise that
certain criminal activity or associated problems may be taking place or have
taken place despite the best efforts of the licence holder and the staff working
at the premises and despite full compliance with the conditions attached to the
licence. In such circumstances, the licensing authority is still empowered to
take any appropriate steps to remedy the problems. The licensing authority’s
duty is to take steps with a view to the promotion of the licensing objectives
and the prevention of illegal working in the interests of the wider community
and not those of the individual licence holder.

11.27  There is certain criminal activity that may arise in connection with licensed
premises which should be treated particularly seriously. These are the use of
the licensed premises:

● for the sale and distribution of drugs controlled under the Misuse of
Drugs Act 1971 and the laundering of the proceeds of drugs crime;

● for the sale and distribution of illegal firearms;
● for the evasion of copyright in respect of pir
[...]
ears old or over 

 

 

 

Current postal  

address if  

different from 

premises 

address 

      

 
Post town       Post Code       

 
Daytime contact telephone number       

 
E-mail address 

(optional)  

      

 

 

(B)  DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT 

 
Name and address 

      

Telephone number (if any) 

      

E-mail address (optional)  

      

 

20



 

 (C)  DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT 

 

 Name and address: 

 

FOR & ON BEHALF OF THE RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT: 

 

Mr Peter Aston  

Team Manager 

West Sussex County Council Trading Standards Service 

Parkside 

Chart Way 

Horsham 

RH12 1XH 

Telephone number (if any) 

 

E-mail address (optional)  

peter.aston@westsussex.gov.uk  

  

 

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s) 

 

 Please tick one or more boxes ✓ 

 

1) the prevention of crime and disorder ✓ 

2) public safety  

3) the prevention of public nuisance  

4) the protection of children from harm ✓ 

 

21



Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2) 

 

West Sussex County Council Trading Standards Service (the ‘responsible authority’) contends the 

following licensing objectives have been undermined by the carrying on of licensable activities at 

these premises: 

 

- the prevention of crime and disorder and  

- the protection of children from harm  

 

Full particulars in support of the application are to be found in the next section, but in summary: 

 

Prevention of crime and disorder 

 

On 23rd February 2022, during a controlled Trading Standards test purchasing exercise, a staff 

member at Clifton Food & Wine sold alcohol to a Trading Standards volunteer who was under the 

age of 18.  

 

The sale of alcohol to a person under the age of 18 is a criminal offence under the Licensing Act 

2003.  

 

Protection of children from harm 

 

Despite Clifton Food and Wine displaying Challenge 25* signage around the premises and 
[...]
ty Council had issued a press release on 1st October 

2021 warning businesses that there would be a County wide crackdown on underage sales test 

purchasing operations by West Sussex Trading Standards following a previous testing purchasing 

operation where nine out of 16 shops that were tested, sold alcohol and cigarettes to children: 

 

www.westsussex.gov.uk/news/countywide-crackdown-on-underage-alcohol-and-cigarette-sales/  

 

During the test purchasing exercise on this date, COVID-19 masks were not compulsory and 

although West Sussex Trading Standards provided the volunteer with a face covering on the day of 

the operation, she chose not to wear it.   

 

Under section 146 of the Licencing Act 2003, it is a criminal offence to sell alcohol to a child under 

the age of 18. Section 146 (4) contains a defence ‘that he believed the individual was 18 or over, 

 

23



and he had either taken all reasonable steps to find out the individual’s age or that no one could 

reasonably suspect from their appearance that they were under 18.’ 

 

It is contended that the sale of alcohol to a minor in the circumstances outlined above is a breach of 

the licencing objective ‘the protection of children from harm’ and that the licensee has failed in their 

responsibilities in promoting said licencing objectives. 

 

In considering review of this premises licence, the committee are also reminded of a second 

licencing objective ‘prevention of crime and disorder’ which has been failed by commission of the 

criminal offence under the Licensing Act 2003, that took place on 23rd February 2022. 

 

In view of the above, the Responsible Authority do not have confidence that the licensing objectives 

will be promoted by the carrying on of licensable activities at these premises and deem it both 

proportionate and necessary to invite the committee to consider a review of the premises licence, to 

limit further criminal activity by the licence holder and to act as a 
[...]
student advised me that 

he had travelled to the shop from outside of Worthing to purchase the vape and had 

purchased vapes on a number of occasions from this premises, with the most recent 

purchase on 8th January 2022.  

 

 

 

 

 

67



 
Statement obtained by (print name):  (Senior Trading Standards 
Officer) 
 
Witness details 
 
Address: Steyning Grammar School, Shooting Field, Steyning, West Sussex, 
BN44 3RX   
 
Email address:        
 
Mobile number: n/a  
 
Other number(s):    
 
Date and place of birth: . 

Maiden name: n/a         

Dates to be avoided. Delete dates of non-availability of witness: 
 

Month of : April Month of : May Month of : June 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

8 9 10 11 12 13 14 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 

22 23 24 25 26 27 28 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 

29 30 31     29 30 31     29 30 31     

   

Month of : July Month of : August Month of : September 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

8 9 10 11 12 13 14 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 

22 23 24 25 26 27 28 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 

29 30 31     29 30 31     29 30 31     

 

Contact details if different from above 
 
Address:       
 
Email address:       
 
Mobile number:       
 
Other number(s):  
 
CRIMINAL PROCEDURE AND INVESTIGATIONS ACT 1996 
Record below anything that may affect the credibility of the person making 
this statement, e.g.; previous convictions, relationship to defendant. If there 
is nothing state ‘none’ below. 
 
None 
 
 
Dated: 
 
Signed 

68


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for the Review of the Premises Licence under Section 51 - Om Food & Wine (also known as Clifton Food & Wine)
	Appendix C - WSCC TS Review Application_Redacted
	Appendix D - Om Premises Licence - 09.01.2020_Redacted
	Police - Rep
	Police - Intro_Redacted
	Intr

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Worthing Licensing & Control Committee B 

8 June 2022 
at 6.30 pm 

 
Councillor Sally Smith (Chair) 

Councillor Rosey Whorlow (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Roy Barraclough 
Councillor Mike Barrett 
Councillor Russ Cochran 
Councillor Cathy Glynn-Davies 
Councillor Lionel Harman 
Councillor Kevin Jenkins 
Councillor Richard Mulholland 
 

Councillor Richard Nowak 
Councillor Jon Roser 
Councillor Dawn Smith 
Councillor Samuel Theodoridi 
Councillor Hazel Thorpe 
Councillor Andy Whight 
 

 
 
LCCB/1/22-23   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest 
 
LCCB/2/22-23   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from the public  
 
LCCB/3/22-23   Licensing Act 2003 - Application for the Review of the Premises 

Licence under Section 51 - Om Food & Wine (also known as 
Clifton Food & Wine) 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Interim Director for Communities, copy 
attached as item 3. The report before Members detailed a request for a review of a 
premises licence of Om Food & Wine (also known as Clifton Food & Wine). The review 
application had been made by West Sussex Trading Standards. Supporting the 
application was representation from Sussex Police. Evidence in support of the application 
detailed incidents whereby there had been failed test purchases and witness evidence 
that there had been underage sales.  
 
The meeting was adjourned 18:36 for member to consider additional information that had 
been circulated prior to the hearing. The meeting reconvened at 18:51 
 
Presenting Officer Outlines the application 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the report to the Committee and set out the matters for 
members to consider.  
 
Questions from Members for the Presenting Officer  
 
A Member asked if still photographs taken from an incident in 2020 and was told that 
they could be shown during the closed session at the end of the meeting. Members were 
told that the still images had be shown to the respondent in advance of the hearing.  



 
2 

 
Presentation by the Applicant  
 
The applicant made a representation which can be summarised as follows: 
 

 Members were asked to determine if it was appropriate to revoke the respondent’s licence 
on the grounds of Crime and Disorder and the Protection of Children from Harm; 

 Trading Standards sought to ensure that the breaches were brought to the attention of the 
Committee and consider actions available to it; 

 In 2021 Trading Standards had made a press release about the lack of inspections during 
the lockdown and announced that there would be crackdown following the relaxation of 
lockdown restrictions; 

 There had been intelligence that a relaxation of inspections had been taken advantage of; 

 Following a failed test purchase the DPS had claimed that he had asked for ID a 
statement that was subsequently changed; 

 The DPS had been provided with advice and this had been supported by a translator, a 
written note of this interaction had been signed by the DPS; 

 As part of the test purchase a fifteen year old had been sold WKD blue and had not been 
asked for their age; 

 The test purchase volunteer looked like their age bracket; 

 Statements relating to the test purchase were included within the evidence; 

 West Sussex Trading Standards were not willing to mediate with the respondent given the 
nature and reoccurrence of the incidents  

 
Questions for the Applicant from Members 
 
A Member asked if that intelligence provided from a school teacher was from a third party 
the Trading standards representative confirmed that it was; 
 
A Member asked if the trading standards representative was aware if the press release 
about a crackdown would be understood by people whose 1st language was not English. 
Members were told that there had been extensive coverage of the issue in the press 
 
A Member asked if the trading standards representative was confident that the test 
purchaser looked 15. The trading standards officer told members that the CCTV 
evidence had not been secured. The incident had been witnessed by a trading standards 
officer. 
 
A Member asked about the idea that a revocation could send a wider message and 
asked if the issue should not just be considered on its own merits. The trading standards 
officer stated that it was for the Committee to decide. There was however a desire to 
deter other licenced premises from selling licenced products to those underage. 
 
Questions from the Licence Holder for the Applicant  
 
The representative of the licence holder asked if there had been other test purchases at 
the premises and was told that there had not been as they had not received any specific 
intelligence previously. Trading standards stated that they did not have the resources to 
undertake tests without previous intelligence.  
 
Representation by those who had made representations 
 



 
3 

A representative from Sussex Police made a representation which is summarised as 
follows. 
 

 Photos that were taken of three children purchasing alcohol in 2020 from the store were 
important to view; 

 Children had been made ill, requiring an ambulance after being sold alcohol by the 
premises; 

 The Applicant had been asked to hand over CCTV footage but was unable to do so which 
was a breach of the licensing conditions; 

 Two unlawful sales had been made by the DPS representations of the matter were well 
documented in the papers before the Committee; 

 The selling of alcohol to minors was a serious matter; children needed to be kept safe and 
selling alcohol to children was an offence; 

 Statutory advice stated that members should seriously consider revocation even after one 
offence; 

 Following the 2020 incident the DPS and PLH had been invited to the police station where 
matters were discussed and the DPS had admitted sales; 

 The DPS had been issued with a formal written warning a copy of the letter had been 
supplied to the PLH and DPS; 

 In the representatives experience 90% of premises would improve their premises after 
receiving a warning; 

 Intelligence was specific and detailed that the premises was making underage sales; 

 The Premises had received advice and warning from both the Police and Trading 
Standards; 

 Approaches made by the Respondent’s representative for mediation would not be taken 
as the respondent had demonstrated that they were not capable of upholding the 
licensing objectives. There would not be a beneficial effect from transferring the licence 
from the current PLH to the current DPS; 

 The financial situation of the business and competition from neighbouring premises would 
lead to the temptation for underage sales to take place 

 
Questions for the Police representative from Members  
 
A Member asked if failure to revoke the licence would lead to more illegal sales to 
minors. Members were told that on the balance of probabilities the risk of allowing the 
premises to continue to operate were too great. 
 
A Member asked why the police had only issued a formal warning in 2020. Members 
were told that at the time the premises had been given a warning and offered advice the 
police had been given assurances that the  
 
A Member asked if the police had found the premises in good order during a visit on the 
7 April 2022. Members were told that by that point the premises had received notification 
of a review application from Trading Standards. 
 
Questions for the Police from the Licence Holder 
 
It was asked when and where other premises in the area had received test purchases 
and where were there failed instances. Members were told that test purchases were 
carried out where intelligence had been received. There were not the resources to carry 
out systematic purchases across Sussex. 
 
Representation by the Licence Holder 
 



 
4 

The representative made a representation which is summarised as follows 
 

 Members were told that the last visit from the Police had shown that the premises was in 
good order; 

 The Licence holder had been shocked and saddened about the incident concerning three 
children and accepted the facts; 

 It was claimed that an application for necessary minor variations that had been missing 
had been handed into the Council but had not been processed; 

 The representative had become involved in the case the previous day and had visited the 
premises and provided advice as to how the premises could be improved; 

 Improvements included moving vape products to behind the counter; 

 Revoking the licence in this case was inappropriate; 

 The imposition of conditions would help the premises promote the licencing 

 Members were asked to impose licensing conditions that gave the licence holder and 
DPS to run their business and uphold the licensing objectives; 

 There was no evidence to suggest that the Licensed premises was persistently making 
underage sales; 

 The representative would help train the DPS and staff to prevent this happening in the 
future; 

 The representative was happy to have a monthly meeting with the DPS to make sure 
things were working correctly; 

 
Questions to the Licence Holder from Members  
 
A Member asked if the DPS had received training from the PLH prior to the review taking 
place. Members were told that things were handed over as necessary but there was no 
form of written from of training. 
 
A Member asked if the DPS had received training as part of receipt of the personal 
licence. Members were told that the DPS had received training but that it was not good 
enough at the time. 
 
A Member asked why the Licence Holder had not done more to make sure there had not 
been a repeat of the incident concerning underage sales. Members were told that the 
Licence Holder had been in charge of the premises between 2004 and 2014. He had 
returned to the premises between 2018 and 2019 when he had handed the running of the 
business to the DPS and he relied on the DPS to run the business correctly.  
 
Questions were asked about the display of posters and arrangement of the shop and 
were told that the posters were always there but they were now in constant view. 
 
A Member asked if there was a training log and were told that there was a log and it had 
last been updated on the 28 March 2022. The representative had been subsequently 
asked to provide the DPS with comprehensive training. 
 
When asked about a witness statement where a 14 year old was sold alcohol under the 
counter away from CCTV and told to put it in his rucksack the representative stated that 
there was no further detail that could be commented on the matter. 
 
A Member asked if the problems with the premises could be described as poor 
management or a language barrier and was told that it was both 
 



 
5 

A Member asked if previous training had been available in other languages and was told 
that the representative was not aware of this  
 
Questions to the Licence Holder from the Applicant and those that made 
representations 
 
Through questioning it was established that there was no sound on the CCTV relating to 
the event in 2014. That the personal licence exam covered challenge 25. That the 
representative was aware of the challenge 26 till prompt when selling alcohol. 
 
Summing up of the Licence Holder 
 
Members were invited to consider introducing conditions to the premises licence and that 
the DPS and PLH would be trained to a good level should the licence not be revoked. 
 
Summing up of the applicant 
 
Members were invited to revoke the licence 
 
Summing up of the Police representative 
 
Section 182 of the guidance was clear on the matter and the licence should be revoked. 
 
The Committee adjourned to consider its decision 
 
In reaching its decision the Licensing Committee has given due regard to the following: 
 

 The statutory licensing objectives 

 Worthing Borough Councils Statement of Licensing Policy 

 Guidance under section 182 by the Home Secretary and Licensing Act 2003.  

 The application, written/oral representations made at the hearing and in writing. 

 The Committee also gave regard to human rights legislation and the rules of natural 
justice.  

  

In discharging its functions the Committee did so with a view to promoting the Licensing 
objectives, the relevant objectives here were the prevention of crime and disorder and 
protection of children from harm. 
 
Resolved: That the premise licence be revoked 
 
 
The reason for the decision is: 
 
The Committee listened carefully to all written and oral evidence.  They determined that 
the concern raised by the responsible authorities namely Trading Standards and Sussex 
Police was that alcohol had been sold to children on two occasions and that it would 
continue to be so.  They considered the evidence given by Sussex Police that on 20th 
June 2020 alcohol was sold to a child of 14 years old.  This offence was admitted by the 
DPS who has been in post and held a Personal Licence since 2019.  The Premise 
Licence Holder, and the DPS attended the Police Station and received a formal warning 
and education as to the existing conditions of licence.  The committee were advised 
Sussex Police had already attended the premises on the 21st February 2020 and 



 
6 

provided advice as to the licencing conditions.  Evidence was given that the licence 
conditions were further breached on the 12th January 2021 when Sussex Police 
attended the premise and found no challenge 21 or 25 posters on display and the CCTV 
was still not compliant. The refusal log showed the last entry was October 2020.   The 
Licensing Committee were concerned to learn that the DPS at this visit was asked 
whether there was an electronic till prompt (which is a condition of the licence) and that 
he stated there was not.  Sussex Police gave evidence that there was a working 
electronic till prompt that expressly requires the seller to confirm the buyer is aged 18 
every time an age restricted product is scanned through the till.   Sussex police confirmed 
that at the latest visit on the 7th April 2022 the licence conditions were being complied 
with.   
 
Evidence was then given by Trading Standards who confirmed that as a result of 
intelligence received, on the 23rd February 2022 a controlled Trading Standards test 
purchasing exercise was carried out and the DPS sold alcohol to a 15 year old boy.  The 
boy was asked no questions as to his age contrary to the licence condition.  The refusal 
logs last entry was October 2020.   
 
The Personal Licence Holders representative gave evidence and acknowledged that 
there had been failings and stated that there had been insufficient training the DPS had 
not understood the challenge 25 regime.  The DPS had undertaken training on age 
verification on the 28th March 2022.  There was a training log and refusal log.  The 
Committee were invited to look at the last 2 years and that it had only occurred twice.  
Not to look at punishment but to look at deter and consider the additional conditions that 
had been offered.  Trading Standards and Sussex Police had given evidence that in their 
opinion these would not be sufficient to uphold the licencing objectives.   
 
The witness statement of the Police Community Support Worker was referred to and the 
representative was asked about the allegation that the DPS had told the boy in 2020 to 
put the alcohol straight into his rucksack.  No denial to this was given or explanation 
given only that this was picked up from CCTV.   This was viewed seriously by the 
Licencing Committee as seemed a deliberate act by the DPS and acknowledgement that 
he should not have been selling alcohol to the boy.  It was acknowledged that there had 
been poor management but that the business wanted to put things in place now 
 
The licensing committee considered the causes identified and what remedial action was 
needed to be directed at these causes.  They viewed the protection of children from harm 
extremely seriously and were not persuaded that the licence holder had demonstrated 
putting in place anything to ensure that licensing objectives of crime and disorder and 
protection of children from harm would not continue to be undermined.  There had been 
multiple failings of the licencing conditions and sufficient training and advice had been 
given which had been ignored.  Given no assurances and clear demonstrations that this 
would not occur again.  Offers of further conditions put forward by the licence holder such 
as an electronic till prompt, which was already a condition and explanation of failings 
such as the reasons for the challenge 21 or 25 posters not being up and present on the 
visit on the 21st January was because of cleaning of the shop were seen as further 
examples of why the licencing committee found it proportionate and necessary for them 
to uphold the licencing objectives was to revoke the licence.   
 
Advice to parties:   
 



 
7 

Those who have made representations in connection with this application are reminded 
that they may appeal against this decision within 21 days by giving notice to the 
Magistrates Court. 
 
Interested parties are reminded that they may apply for a review of this licence “after a 
reasonable interval” pursuant to Section 51 of the Licensing Act.   
 
Any licence granted under the Licencing Act 2003 does not override any planning 
restrictions on the premises nor any restrictions that may be attached to the lease of 
these premises.   
 
The applicant is reminded that it is a criminal offence under the Licensing Act 2003 to 
carry on licensable activities from any premises when you do not have a licence in place 
and you may be prosecuted. 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.53 pm 
 

 

 


